
9.1_SR Rutan Landscaping Project Page 1 of 2  

 
 
SUBJECT: LAVTA Rutan Landscaping Construction Project 
 
FROM: Tamara Edwards, Director of Finance 
 
DATE: May 24, 2022 
 
 
Action Requested 
Staff requests that the Finance and Administration Committee recommend that the Board of 
Directors approve Resolution 26-2022, authorizing the Interim Executive Director to execute a 
change order with Westside Landscape and Concrete, Inc. for the Rutan Landscaping 
Construction project.  
 
Background 
In April the Board of Directors issued an award on IFB 2021-08 LAVTA Rutan Landscaping 
construction project for the amount of $247,151 which included a contingency of 15%. In the 
bid documents a number of items were called out as “as needed”. These were items that we had 
no way of knowing if they were needed, or what the quantities would be until the project began. 
These items included the quantity of soil that would need to be imported, underground irrigation 
repairs, irrigation mainline repairs or replacement, the irrigation backflow (which it turns out 
needs a complete replacement) and control valve wire. Additionally, there were two sections 
added to the project that involved additional demolition, soil improvements, and additional 
replacement plants. The first area added involved large shrubs that provided a barrier between 
the outdoor break area and the street. The desire was to keep these shrubs however, between the 
time the plans were drawn by the architect and work began the shrubs had continued to 
deteriorate, and it was decided to remove them and replace them with healthier shrubs, that will 
continue to provide a “privacy barrier”. The second area was left off of the plans because the 
architect believed that portion of the land did not belong to LAVTA, however, further research 
shows that it does and thus should match the rest of the landscaping. Now that these items and 
amounts are known, and the need for additional work was discovered the contingency that was 
approved will not cover them. Staff is requesting an additional $95,048 to cover these additional 
items.  

Discussion 

The original project budget was $247,151, the new project budget would be $342,199, which 
includes a 5% contingency on the change order this amount is only $12,210 more than the next 
lowest bid which also did not include this additional work. This new amount includes all areas 
that were named as possible “as needed” items and now encompasses all removal and 
replacement of all unhealthy shrubs on the property.   



9.1_SR Rutan Landscaping Project Page 2 of 2  

 
Attachments 

1. Resolution 26-2022 
2. Westside Landscape and Concrete proposal  

 
 

  
  

 



Attachment 1 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-2022 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE RUTAN LANDSCAPING 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT TO WESTSIDE LANDSCAPING AND 

CONCRETE, INC. 
 

 WHEREAS, the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority (LAVTA) requires 
the services of a third-party contractor to perform construction services necessary to carry 
out the Rutan Landscaping Construction Project as described in LAVTA Invitation for 
Bids (IFB) #2021-08; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the IFB was awarded to Westside Landscape and Concrete, Inc. was 
determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder based on their submitted 
bid in the amount of $214,914.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the IFB was awarded to Westside Landscape and Concrete, Inc. was 
determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder based on their submitted 
bid in the amount of $214,914.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the IFB called out six items that involved unknown quantities and 
need, to be costed at a later date and contracted through a change order; and 
 
WHEREAS, once the work was started additional demolition, and replacement work 
was identified; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board approved a contingency amount of $32,237.00, however the cost 
for the additional work is above that amount; and  
 
 WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve the change 
order for the additional six items, and the additional demolition and replacement items, in 
the amount of $121,223.75, plus an additional 5% contingency of $6,061.00;  
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors hereby 
approves change order number one for the contract for the Rutan Landscaping Project 
with Westside Landscape and Concrete, Inc., in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$121,223.75; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Interim Executive Director is 

authorized to execute a change order with Westside Landscape and Concrete, Inc., in a 
form approved by LAVTA’s Legal Counsel; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors authorizes the 

Interim Executive Director to expend a 5% contingency amount not to exceed $6,061.00 
for a total contract amount not to exceed $342,199.00 



 
12777041.1 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of June 2022. 
           
 
                                                            _________________________________   
     Karla Brown, Chair 
 
     ATTEST: 
                                                               
       
     __________________________________ 
     Tamara Edwards, Interim Executive Director 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
____________________________________ 
Michael Conneran, Legal Counsel 



Page 1 of 2

Name LAVTA/Tamara Edwards Company Westside Landscape & Concrete, Inc.

Address 1362 Rutan Ct Name Jaime Alvarado 
City, State ZIP Livermore, CA  94551 Address 27107 State Highway 33
Phone (209) 914-7119 City, State ZIP Newman, CA 95360

Email
tedwards@lavta.org

Phone (209) 427-5778
Fax (209) 862-3608

Email jalvarado@westsidelandscape.net

Scope of Work

2. Tree Protection for all Tress on site prior to Demolition (3 stakes per tree 15 LF of Orange Mesh Netting)
Approved and  Installed on 5/2/2022

6. Plant Establishment 90 days

7. Zebco 2" Back Flow Installed with Concrete Pad, Thermal Blanket, and Security Cage. Approved based off of Failed
Backflow Test Performed in April 2022 ( Copy of Back Flow Report will be attached with this proposal)

Proposal & Acceptance Form
Owner Information Contractor Information

Project name & Address

Extra Work at LAVTA       
( Extra Shrub Removal not on 
plans , Extra Shrub removal and 
Valve 28 install at Firelane not 
on plans , Soil Import, Tree 
Protection, Irrigation 
Maintenance, Mainline 20' with 
Trenching and Backfill, 
Irrigation Backflow, and Control 
Valve Wire 

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:Extra Work at LAVTA    for the following scope of work: from Drawings   L1-L11 

1. Mobilization/Site Visits/Meetings with Tamara/Scope of Work Layout

5. Replacement Plants & or Trees ( Project Director Tamara Edwards  to Determine Variety with Westside Landscape & Concrete, Inc.
at planting time. This accounts for both areas we took out additional shrubs not scheduled for removal ( Break area, and
Firelane)

3. Remove all Deep Rooted Shrubs with included Green waste Hauling that were not originally scheduled for removal. (Break Area and
Firelane)                 Approved on 5/3/2022.

4. Ground Preperation and Soil Amendments needed in future planting  area including pre emergent to ensure vigourous growth
Based off my Denele Analytical, Inc. Soil Analysis Which I will provide a copy with this Proposal, and the Soil Amendment mixture call
out on page L6 ( Recommendations for Mass Planting) We could not bid this until soil analysis was complete. Line item 1 on "B-3
Bid Form  "Attachment 1" in Bid Package.

CSLB License No. 825160

Attachment 2



Not Included

Company Proposal

Owner Acceptance

Note: These are the 6 items that had to be done on "B-3 Bid Form", Including addittional shrub removal and 
Irrigation installed.   All Labor in this quote is at DIR rates. We understand all work on this project and we have intelligently 
priced Labor, Equipment, & Material on this project. 

* Owner to locate and notify contractor of any existing underground utility lines.   No liablility to contractor for any 
damage arising from unlocated lines.  

9. Irrigation Maintenance (This covers everything down stream from the Backflow)  

8. Install Valve 28 at Firelane ( with Quick Coupler, 6 Additional Quick 
Couplers Installed at Valve Hubs) Not on plans

10. Mainline Install (Including Trenching and Backfill) This also includes extra fittings we had to use at Valve Hubs. 

11. Control Valve Wire (Includes Trenching, Testing, and Material) I will make a note where Control Wire was installed and 
mark trench on As Built plans at end of project. 

Submitted by authorized representative Date

We, Westside Landscape & Concrete, Inc., propose hereby to furnish all material and labor -- complete in accordance with above 
specifications for the sum of:                                                                                                                                                                                      
One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Three and 75/100  … $121,223.75
Payment Terms: Lump Sum at end of Project                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 5 days.                                                                                         .                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any 
alteration or deviation from above will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, 
accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by 
Workmen's Compensation Insurance.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. 
Payment will be made as outlined above. 

Submitted by Jaime I. Alvarado , Estimator Date

Page 2 of 2

May 17, 2022






	Action Requested
	Background
	9.2_Attach 1 - Reso 26-2022 Contract Increase.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO. 26-2022
	PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of June 2022.
	Karla Brown, Chair
	ATTEST:
	Tamara Edwards, Interim Executive Director
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Michael Conneran, Legal Counsel

	9.3_Attach 2_Extra Work Proposal Binder at Lavta (002).pdf
	LAVTA Extra Work Proposal
	Bid Form

	Denele Soil Report
	LAVTA Backflow Report




